
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 20 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

2 Papers to note 

 (Page 1)  

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local 

government 

 (Pages 2 - 3)  

2.2 Letter from Councillor Richard John, Monmouthshire County Council - 

Diversity in local government 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Building safety 

 (Pages 7 - 11)  

2.4 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Right to 

Adequate Housing 

 (Pages 12 - 17)  

2.5 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on Local Authority 

Leisure and Library Services 

 (Pages 18 - 28)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09:35)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Diversity in Local Government- consideration of draft report 

 (Pages 29 - 81)  

5 Consideration of forward work programme for Autumn term 

   



Local Government and Housing Committee  

20 September 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 Diversity in Local 

Government  

The Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 2 Diversity in Local 

Government 

Councillor 

Richard John, 

Monmouthshire 

County Council 

To note 

Paper 3 Building Safety The Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 4 The Right to Adequate 

Housing 

Welsh 

Government 

To note 

Paper 5 Leisure and Library 

Services 

Welsh 

Government 

To note 

    

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance a
[...]
ers and Welsh Government  

Regards 

 Mark Thomas - Robert Nicholls on behalf of Welsh Cladiators 

Paper 3

Pack Page 11

mailto:SeneddHousing@senedd.wales


Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Local Government 
and Housing Committee – A Right to Adequate Housing  

I would like to extend my thanks to the members of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee, and all those who took the time to provide evidence based on 
their experience and expertise, in order to inform the Committee’s work on a right to 
adequate housing. 

As set out in the Programme for Government, Welsh Government is committed to 

publishing ‘a White Paper to include proposals for a right to adequate housing 

including fair rents and new approaches to making homes affordable for those on 

local incomes.’  

Detailed Responses to the report’s recommendations are set out below: 

Recommendation 1 

The Committee recommends that: 

The Welsh Government should, as part of its Green Paper Consultation 

process, take account of the oral and written evidence presented to us in 

response to our inquiry on the Right to Adequate Housing. 

Response: Accept 

The Welsh Government will consider the oral and written evidence submitted to the 

Committee as part of the analysis of responses to the Green Paper Consultation. A 

number of those who gave oral evidence to the Committee are also representatives 

on our Stakeholder Advisory Group, and their views and evidence have helped to 

inform the development of the Green Paper. In addition, many of those who gave 

evidence to the Committee have indicated they intend to formally respond to the 

Green Paper Consultation before it close on 15th September.  

Financial Implications: None. 

Recommendation 2 

The Committee recommends that: 

The Welsh Government should give full consideration to the issues identified 

in this report as part of its Green and White Paper processes. 

Response: Accept 

The Welsh Government has considered the issues identified in the report and will 

respond to them as part of the overall considerations of the evidence of the Green 

Paper 4

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.4



Paper consultation. The Green Paper evidence, along with the work of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee’s report into adequate housing will inform the 

development of options to be set out and consulted upon in the subsequent White 

Paper.  

Financial Implications: None. 

 

Recommendation 3 

The Committee recommends that: 

The Welsh Government should ensure that disability groups and older 

peoples’ representatives are represented on the Welsh Government’s 

stakeholder advisory group. 

Response: Accept in principle 

Welsh Government will continue to engage with a wide-range of stakeholders as part 

of the development of this work, including reviewing and expanding membership of 

the Stakeholder Advisory Group as appropriate.  

Welsh Government has extended an invitation to join the Stakeholder Advisory 

Group to the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. Unfortunately, due to capacity 

constraints they are not able to join the group at this time. We are continuing to 

explore representation from other third sector groups, to ensure appropriate 

representation of the views of disabled people and older people. We will also be 

undertaking targeted, online consultation sessions, for example workshops with Tai 

Pawb and Tenant Participatory Advisory Service (TPAS), to ensure a diversity of 

views.  

The Committee may also wish to note that we commissioned Beaufort Research in 

June, through their Omnibus Survey, to interview tenants renting properties in Wales 

to better understand issues of affordability and adequacy across different regions. 

Responses have been broken down based on social grade, age, gender, ethnicity 

and/or whether a tenant has a limited illness, health problem or disability.  

Financial Implications: None  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pa
[...]
mraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/DB/2087/23 

John Griffiths MS 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  

31 August 2023 

Dear John, 

SENEDD LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING COMMITTEE REPORT ON LOCAL 
AUTHORITY LEISURE AND LIBRARY SERVICES  

The Committee’s report into local authority library and leisure services is welcome as both 
libraries and leisure services are highly valued by local communities and key, in different 
ways, to the health and well-being of our nation. However, the report comes at a time of 
significant challenges for public services relating to general pressure on public spending 
following more than a decade of austerity, increased energy costs, and the backdrop of 
recovery from the impact of the Covid pandemic. Leisure and library services have not been 
immune to budget reductions as local authorities have sought to balance the needs of 
essential public services such as education and social care against the provision of other 
services such as libraries and leisure.  

A new Culture Strategy for Wales, which includes local library services, is currently being 
drafted as part of the Co-operation Agreement with Plaid Cymru and is referenced in the 
responses to the recommendations. The findings of the Committee are a valuable addition 
to the work that has been carried out to develop the strategy. However, the Committee 
should note that at this stage the content of the draft strategy has not yet been approved or 
tested with stakeholders.   

Yours sincerely, 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau, 
Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Finance and L
[...]
 long-term strategy, to help local authorities and delivery providers 

improve the energy efficiency of their facilities as a matter of urgency. 

Response: Accept 

Local Authorities have worked together to co-produce and agree ambitious 

commitments across procurement, transport, buildings and land use which are now 

being delivered.  Decarbonisation and responding to the climate emergency must be 

built into every aspect of decision making and funding, not seen as an additional and 

separate responsibility.  Nevertheless, we are providing up to £20m capital each year 

as part of our support for local authority decarbonisation of their estates.  This 

scheme can include leisure centres where authorities wish to do so.   

Additionally, as referred to above, our 2023-24 annual budget, approved by the 

Senedd on 7th March, provided £16m of capital funding to Sport Wales over the next 

two years, which will support the sector to upgrade sport facilities, including 

swimming pool facilities, with energy saving measures. 

The Transformation Capital Grants Programme for Museums, Archives and Libraries 

has sustainable development as one of its priority criteria. This aligns with the 

Programme for Government Well-being objectives and the aim to reach Net Zero by 

2030. 

The draft Culture Strategy recognises the importance of developing a long-term 

capital investment strategy for culture to ensure that funding is allocated in a 

prioritised manner going forward. 

 

Paper 5

Pack Page 27



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local government
	2.2 Letter from Councillor Richard John, Monmouthshire County Council - Diversity in local government
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Building safety
	230801 Letter to Minister for Climate Change - building safety (e) Annex
	Paper 3 - 20230824 Letter from Minister for Climate Change (e)
	230801 Letter to Minister for Climate Change - building safety (e)
	Paper 3 - 20230824 Letter from Minister for Climate Change (e)


	2.4 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Right to Adequate Housing
	2.5 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on Local Authority Leisure and Library Services
	Paper 5 - 20230831 Cover Letter of WG responce to report on Leisure and Library Services (e).pdf
	Paper 5 - 20230831 WG responce to report on Leisure and Library services (e)

	4 Diversity in Local Government- consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13480 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Papers to note  

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local 

government  

2.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.2 Letter from Councillor Richard John, Monmouthshire County Council - Diversity in 

local government  

2.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Building safety  

2.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Right to Adequate 

Housing  

2.4a The Committee noted the response.  

2.5 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on Local Authority 

Leisure and Library Services  

2.5a The Committee noted the response.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Diversity in Local Government- consideration of draft report  

4.1 The Committee considered the draft report.  

5 Consideration of forward work programme for Autumn term  

5.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for autumn 2023. 


